

No. 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-STUDENTS

CARLENE MCNULTY
SARAH LAWS
NORTH CAROLINA
JUSTICE CENTER
224 South Dawson Street
Raleigh, NC 27601

DAMON HEWITT*
JON GREENBAUM
DAVID HINOJOSA
Counsel of Record
GENEVIEVE BONADIES TORRES
TAYLOR DUMPSON**
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
dhinojosa@
lawyerscommittee.org

REED N. COLFAX
SOOHYUN CHOI
GEMMA DONOFRIO
RELMAN COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036

*Admitted in Pennsylvania only. Practice
limited to matters before federal courts.

**Admitted in New York only. Practice
limited to matters before federal courts.

Counsel for Respondent-Students Cecilia Polanco, et al.

July 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. UNC’s Ongoing Diversity Goals.....	4
B. UNC Continues Working Toward Its Diversity Goals	5
C. Despite Progress, the Need for Ongoing Work Remains.	7
D. UNC’s Good-Faith Evaluation and Implementation of Race-Neutral Alternatives.....	9
E. UNC’s Holistic Admissions Process	12
F. SFFA Sues UNC.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. Race-Conscious Admissions Is Consistent with the Fourteenth Amendment and <i>Brown</i>	19
A. The Fourteenth Amendment and <i>Brown</i>	19
B. Narrowly Tailored Race-Conscious Admissions Programs Advance Fourteenth Amendment Interests.	24
II. SFFA Fails to Carry its Heavy Burden to Uphold <i>Grutter</i>	30
A. <i>Grutter</i> Is Not Egregiously Wrong.....	32
1. <i>Grutter</i> Is Consistent with the Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	32
2. <i>Grutter</i> Is Consistent with this Court’s	

Jurisprudence.....	34
B. <i>Grutter</i> Is Working.....	36
C. <i>Grutter</i> Continues to Have Significant Real- World Benefits.....	38
D. Overturning <i>Grutter</i> Would Unduly Upset Reliance Interests and Spawn Significant Negative Consequences.....	43
III. UNC Has Sufficiently Considered Race-Neutral Alternatives.....	46
A. SFFA Fails to Account for Contextual Factors.	48
B. SFFA’s Preferred Alternative Would Undermine UNC’s Pursuit of All Aspects of Diversity and Valuable Characteristics That Align with its Mission.....	49
C. SFFA Fails to Account for the Likely Declines in the Depth and Breadth of Diversity on UNC’s Campus.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	34, 35
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	30
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	25
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	34, 35
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	31
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954), <i>supplemented sub nom.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	30

<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	30, 31, 33
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	17, 36
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	31
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	35
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	30, 38
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Ed.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	39
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	35
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	26
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	24
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	31

<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SFFA v. Harvard,</i> 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Slaughter-House Cases,</i> 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	34
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash.,</i> 392 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Sweatt v. Painter,</i> 210 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. Civ. App. 1948)	21
<i>Sweatt v. Painter,</i> 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	21, 30, 39
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	36
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.,</i> 448 U.S. 261 (1980)	31
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery,</i> 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	31
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	39
<i>Williams v. Rhodes,</i> 393 U. S. 23 (1968)	35
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	35
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
1867 Colored Servicemen’s Claims Act, Res. 25, 40th Cong., 15 Stat. 26 (1867).....	20
Freedmen’s Bureau Act of 1866.....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Cong. Rec. 4081 (1874).....	34
Brief of American Educational Research Association et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, Fisher II, 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (No.14-981)	41
Brief for Empirical Scholars as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, Fisher II, 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (No. 14-981).....	13
Brief for Experimental Psychologists as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, Fisher II, 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (No. 14- 981)	27
Brief for Fortune-100 and Other Leading American Businesses as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, Fisher II, 579 U.S. 365 (No. 14-981)	44
Brief for Lt. Gen. Julius W. Becton, Jr., et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, Fisher II, 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (No.14-981)	44
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, SFFA v. Harvard, 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022) (No. 20-1199)	45

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	20
Dan P. Ly et al., <i>Affirmative Action Bans and Enrollment of Students from Underrepresented Racial and Ethnic Groups in U.S. Public Medical Schools</i> , 175 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 873 (2022)	44
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 753 (1985)	19, 20
Evan Bernick, <i>Antisubjugation and the Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 110 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1 (2021)	19
Greg Stohr, <i>Supreme Court to Consider Banning Race in College Admissions</i> , Bloomberg, Jan. 24, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/4zp6amtm	46
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 427 (1997)	20
Jeffrey F. Milem, et al., <i>Making Diversity Work on Campus: A Research-Based Perspective</i> (2005)	41
Joseph E. Holliday, <i>Daniel D. Pratt: Senator and Commissioner</i> , 58.1 <i>Indiana Magazine of History</i> 17 (1962)	33
Mark Long & Nicole Bateman, <i>Long-Run Changes in Underrepresentation After Affirmative Action Bans in Public Universities</i> , 42 <i>Educ. Evaluation & Pol'y Analysis</i> 188 (2020).	45

- Melissa L. Saunders, *Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness*, 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997)..... 33
- Randy Barnett, *Whence Comes Section One? The Abolitionist Origins of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 3 J. Legal Analysis (2011). 33
- Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, *The Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment* 330 (2021) 20, 21
- Roy O. Freedle, *Correcting the SAT's Ethnic and Social Class Bias: A Method for Reestimating SAT Scores*, 73 Harvard Educ. Rev. 1 (2003) 27
- William C. Kidder, *Proposition 16 and a Brighter Future for All Californians: A Synthesis of Research on Affirmative Action, Enrollment, Educational Attainment and Careers at the University of California* (C.R. Project/ Proyecto Derechos Civiles, Los Angeles, C.A.), Oct. 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/u2c8yxe6>..... 43, 44
- William C. Kidder, *Restructuring Higher Education Opportunity? African American Degree Attainment After Michigan's Ban on Affirmative Action* (C.R. Project/ Proyecto Derechos Civiles, Los Angeles, C.A.), Aug. 2013, <http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/abstract=2318523>. 43, 44
